JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action because it is both an 

action in equity seeking to foreclose a mortgage on real property, and because it is an action 

seeking to enforce a promissory note for damages in excess of fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00).

2. Venue is proper in Palm Beach County, pursuant to § 47.011, Florida Statutes, 

because Palm Beach County is the county in which the subject property is located.

3. All conditions precedent and necessary to bring this cause of action either have

[...]

oHa liECEIVED’the undersigned promise to pay to the order of Walter E. Sahm and Patricia Sahm, his wife at 
177th Winterthru Loop, The Villages, FL 32162 or at such other address as may be indicated in writing, in the 

manner hereinafter specified, the principal sum of One Hundred Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($110,000.00) with 
interest from the date hereof, at the rate of Six and One Half percent (6.5%) per annum on the balance from time to time 
remaining unpaid. The said principal and interest shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America on the